

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRANCIS A. GILARDI, JR., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Appeal No. 13-5069

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC OF PANEL DECISION DENYING
THEIR EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN INJUNCTION PENDING
APPEAL BEFORE APRIL 1, 2013**

Edward L. White III*
American Center for Law & Justice
5068 Plymouth Road
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
734-662-2984

Francis J. Manion*
Geoffrey R. Surtees*
American Center for Law & Justice
6375 New Hope Road
New Hope, Kentucky 40052
502-549-7020

Erik M. Zimmerman*
American Center for Law & Justice
1000 Regent University Drive
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23464
757-226-2489

Colby M. May
D.C. Bar No. 394340
Counsel of Record
American Center for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
202-546-8890

Carly F. Gammill
D.C. Bar No. 982663
American Center for Law & Justice
188 Front Street, Suite 116-19
Franklin, Tennessee 37064
615-415-4822

* Not admitted to D.C. Circuit Bar

March 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

EMERGENCY PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 4

I. The Mandate, Its Exceptions, and Its Penalties 4

II. The Plaintiffs 5

LEGAL STANDARD 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise 7

 A. The Mandate substantially burdens the Gilardis’ religious exercise 8

 B. The Plaintiff companies exercise religion 10

II. Defendants Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny 12

III. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Remaining Injunction Factors. 13

IV. Absent An Injunction, This Case Should Be Decided This Summer 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

ADDENDUM

Motions Panel Decision Denying Plaintiffs’ Emergency Motion
for an Injunction Pending Appeal, dated March 21, 2013

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases

Corporate Disclosure Statement

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Am. Pulverizer v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	13
<i>Annex Med., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	1, 3
<i>Ardire v. Tax Comm’r</i> , 77 Ohio St. 3d 409, 674 N.E.2d 1155 (1997).....	9
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	3
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184093 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012).....	3
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26911 (D. Colo. Feb. 27, 2013).....	3
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	10
<i>Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker</i> , 680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013).....	3
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4449 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013).....	3

<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30265 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013)	3
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (Dec. 26, 2012)	3
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26741 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....	3
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (W.D. Okla. 2012).....	3
<i>Korte v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012).....	2-3, 8, 10
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012).....	3
<i>Lindsay v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01210 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	3
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35144 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2013)	3-4, 12
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	10

<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	3
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26633 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)	2
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	7
<i>Simms v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012).....	14
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:13-cv-036 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 28, 2013).....	3
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	7-9, 12
<i>Triune Health Grp. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-06756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....	3
<i>Tyndale House Publ'rs v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 13-5018 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 18, 2013)	2-3, 11
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	11
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	3, 7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	7, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	11
----------------------------	----

Statutes

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148.....	1
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	7, 9-12
1 U.S.C. § 1	10
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)	5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132	5
29 U.S.C. § 1185d(a)(1).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	7, 12
42 U.S.C. § 18011	4

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.140	4
75 Fed. Reg. 34538	4
75 Fed. Reg. 41726	4
76 Fed. Reg. 46621	4

77 Fed. Reg. 872512

Rules

D.C. Cir. R. 8(a)(1)7

Other Authorities

Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, Private Health Insurance Provisions in PPACA (May 4, 2012).....4

D.C. Cir., *Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures* (2011)7, 15

Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the U.S., May 2012, http://www.guttmacher.org/pubs/fb_contraceptive_serv.html.....13

Health Res. & Servs. Admin., Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, <http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines/>4
